
  

RCW 26.09.160, 7.21.010 

Mandatory Form (05/2016) 

FL All Family 167 

 

Contempt Hearing Order 

 

p. 1 of 5 

BERESFORD ♦ BOOTH PLLC 
145 THIRD AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 200 

EDMONDS, WASHINGTON 98020 

(425) 776-4100 ∙ (425) 776-1700 fax 

 

  1 
 
2 
 
3 
 
4 
 
5 
 
6 
 
7 
 
8 
 
9 
 
10 
 
11 
 
12 
 
13 
 
14 
 
15 
 
16 
 
17 
 
18 
 
19 
 
20 
 
21 
 
22 
 
23 
 
24 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY 
 

In re: 

Petitioner: 

 

      SONYA K. DELANCE 

 

And Respondent: 

 

      MICHAEL A. DELANCE 

 

 

NO. 18-3-05993-7 

 

CONTEMPT HEARING ORDER 
(ORCN) 

 

[X] Clerk’s action required: 1, 8, 12 

 

Contempt Hearing Order 
 

1. Money Judgment Summary 
 

[X] Summarize any money judgment from section 8 in the table below. 

 

Judgment for Debtor’s name 

(person who 

must pay 

money)  

Creditor’s 

name (person 

who must be 

paid) 

Amount Interest 

Past due spousal support 

from 04/15/2021 to 

06/15/2021 

Michael 

DeLance 

Sonya DeLance $90,129.38 $1,807.53 

 

Civil Penalty  Michael 

DeLance 

Sonya DeLance $250  

Attorney’s Fees and Costs Michael 

DeLance 

Sonya DeLance $12,335.50  

 

The interest rate for child support, medical support, and children’s expenses is 12%.  The 

interest rate for other judgments is 12% unless another amount is listed below. 

 

[x] Other:Michael DeLance submitted a $75,000 payment to Ms. Delance on April 21, 2021.  

That payment has been allocated as follows: 

 

 

 

FILED
2021 JUN 16 09:00 AM

KING COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT CLERK

E-FILED
CASE #: 18-3-05993-7 SEA



  

RCW 26.09.160, 7.21.010 

Mandatory Form (05/2016) 

FL All Family 167 

 

Contempt Hearing Order 

 

p. 2 of 5 

BERESFORD ♦ BOOTH PLLC 
145 THIRD AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 200 

EDMONDS, WASHINGTON 98020 

(425) 776-4100 ∙ (425) 776-1700 fax 

 

  1 
 
2 
 
3 
 
4 
 
5 
 
6 
 
7 
 
8 
 
9 
 
10 
 
11 
 
12 
 
13 
 
14 
 
15 
 
16 
 
17 
 
18 
 
19 
 
20 
 
21 
 
22 
 
23 
 
24 
 
 

1) $295 in attorney’s fees ordered at the June 1st hearing 

2) $2,638.84 as reimbursement for payments of Michael court-ordered obligations; 

3) $712.16 as reimbursement for the children’s expenses; and 

4) $1,411.12 representing $1,386.50 in principal and $24.62 in interest to 4/21/2021 owed 

for attorney’s fees from the Court’s February 26, 2021 Order Re: Reinstatement of 

Health Insurance  

5) $484.16 representing $472.51 in principal and $11.65 in interest from 2/5/2021 to 

4/21/2021 owed for attorney’s fees from the Court’s Order on Contempt Review. 

6) $39,588 in principal owed on attorney’s fees from the Court’s Final Order and 

Findings entered on February 23, 2021.   
 

With entry of this order, the above judgments will have been satisfied and deemed paid in full.     
 

The total amount allocated to the four existing judgments is $45,129.38 which shall be deducted 

from the $75,000 payment received by Ms. DeLance on April 21, 2021. The remaining $29,870.62 

shall be credited toward the outstanding spousal maintenance due.    

   

       As $120,000 was due from Mr. DeLance to Sonya DeLance on April 15, 2021, after applying 

       the $29,870.62 credit, $90,129.38 is due and owing for spousal maintenance from April 15, 2021  

       to June 15, 2021.  Judgment for past due spousal maintenance shall enter in that amount and is   

       represented in the table in Section 8.   

 

 

2. The court has considered the Motion for Contempt Hearing and any supporting documents, 

response from the other party, reply, and other documents from the court record identified by the 

court. A contempt hearing was held on June 15, 2021. 

 

The Court Finds: 
 

3. Support Payments (child support, medical support, children’s expenses, spousal support) 
 

[X] Support orders were not obeyed. Michael DeLance did not obey the following order(s) signed 

by the court on June 26, 2019 (Decree of Dissolution and Order of Child Support), on 

November 6, 2020 (Contempt Review Hearing Order), on February 23, 2021 (the Final 

Parenting Plan); and on February 26, 2021 (Order on Reinstatement of Children’s Health 

Insurance). 

 

[X] The child support order and emergency order re: health insurance. 

[X] The spousal support (maintenance) order. 

[X] The parenting plan, residential schedule or custody order. 

[X] Other: The Order on Contempt Review Hearing. 

 

This person did not pay the other party support payments required by court order in the amounts 

and for the dates described in the Money Judgment in section 8 below. 

 

a. Ability to follow orders in the past – This person (check one): 

 

[X] was able to follow the order/s checked above.  The failure to follow the order/s was 

intentional. 

 



  

RCW 26.09.160, 7.21.010 

Mandatory Form (05/2016) 

FL All Family 167 

 

Contempt Hearing Order 

 

p. 3 of 5 

BERESFORD ♦ BOOTH PLLC 
145 THIRD AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 200 

EDMONDS, WASHINGTON 98020 

(425) 776-4100 ∙ (425) 776-1700 fax 

 

  1 
 
2 
 
3 
 
4 
 
5 
 
6 
 
7 
 
8 
 
9 
 
10 
 
11 
 
12 
 
13 
 
14 
 
15 
 
16 
 
17 
 
18 
 
19 
 
20 
 
21 
 
22 
 
23 
 
24 
 
 

Explain: Please see Declaration of Petitioner Sonya DeLance in Support of Contempt 

Motion. 

 

b. Ability to follow orders now – This person  

 

This person is not willing to follow the orders. 

 

Explain: Please see Declaration of Petitioner Sonya DeLance in Support of Contempt 

Motion. 

 

[  ] Other findings: 

 
 

5. Restraining Order or Other Order 
 

[X] Does not apply.  This contempt hearing did not cover any restraining order or other orders. 

 

 

[  ] Other findings:  

 

 

6. Lawyer fees and costs  
 

[X] The lawyer fees and costs listed in the Money Judgment in section 8 below were incurred and 

are reasonable. 

 

[  ] Other findings: 

 

 

The Court Orders: 
 

7. Contempt 
 

 Michael DeLance is in contempt.  

 

8. Money Judgment 
 

[X] The court orders the following money judgment (summarized in section 1 above): 

 

Judgment for Debtor’s name 

(person who 

must pay 

money)  

Creditor’s 

name (person 

who must be 

paid) 

Amount Interest 

Past due spousal support 

from 04/15/2021 to 

06/15/2021 

Michael 

DeLance 

Sonya DeLance $90,129.38 $1,807.53 

 

Civil Penalty  Michael 

DeLance 

Sonya DeLance $250  

Attorney’s Fees and Costs Michael 

DeLance 

Sonya DeLance $12,335.50  



  

RCW 26.09.160, 7.21.010 

Mandatory Form (05/2016) 

FL All Family 167 

 

Contempt Hearing Order 

 

p. 4 of 5 

BERESFORD ♦ BOOTH PLLC 
145 THIRD AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 200 

EDMONDS, WASHINGTON 98020 

(425) 776-4100 ∙ (425) 776-1700 fax 

 

  1 
 
2 
 
3 
 
4 
 
5 
 
6 
 
7 
 
8 
 
9 
 
10 
 
11 
 
12 
 
13 
 
14 
 
15 
 
16 
 
17 
 
18 
 
19 
 
20 
 
21 
 
22 
 
23 
 
24 
 
 

 

The interest rate for child support, medical support, and children’s expenses is 12%.  The 

interest rate for other judgments is 12% unless another amount is listed below. 

 

[x] Other:Michael DeLance submitted a $75,000 payment to Ms. Delance on April 21, 2021.  

That payment has been allocated as follows: 

 

1) $295 in attorney’s fees ordered at the June 1st hearing 

2) $2,638.84 as reimbursement for payments of Michael court-ordered obligations; 

3) $712.16 as reimbursement for the children’s expenses; and 

4) $1,411.12 representing $1,386.50 in principal and $24.62 in interest to 4/21/2021 owed 

for attorney’s fees from the Court’s February 26, 2021 Order Re: Reinstatement of 

Health Insurance  

5) $484.16 representing $472.51 in principal and $11.65 in interest from 2/5/2021 to 

4/21/2021 owed for attorney’s fees from the Court’s Order on Contempt Review. 

6) $39,588 in principal owed on attorney’s fees from the Court’s Final Order and 

Findings entered on February 23, 2021.   
 

With entry of this order, the above judgments will have been satisfied and deemed paid in full.     
 

The total amount allocated to the four existing judgments is $45,129.38 which shall be deducted 

from the $75,000 payment received by Ms. DeLance on April 21, 2021. The remaining $29,870.62 

shall be credited toward the outstanding spousal maintenance due.    

   

       As $120,000 was due from Mr. DeLance to Sonya DeLance on April 15, 2021, after applying 

       the $29,870.62 credit, $90,129.38 is due and owing for spousal maintenance from April 15, 2021  

       to June 15, 2021.  Judgment for past due spousal maintenance shall enter in that amount and is   

       represented in the table in Section 8.   

 
 

9. Make-up parenting time  
 

[X] Does not apply. 

 

10. Jail time  
 

[X] Does not apply. 

 

11. Contempt can be corrected (purged) if:  
 

[X]  MICHAEL ANGELO DELANCE does the following (specify): 

 

a) Pay all judgments set forth in this order.  

b) Follow the 02/26/2021 Child Support Order, 06/26/2019 Decree, and 02/23/2021 Parenting 

Plan without deviation (other than deviations agreed upon by the parties in writing) for six 

months.  

c) No further findings of violations of or non-compliance with the above court orders.  

 

 

 

 



  

RCW 26.09.160, 7.21.010 

Mandatory Form (05/2016) 

FL All Family 167 

 

Contempt Hearing Order 

 

p. 5 of 5 

BERESFORD ♦ BOOTH PLLC 
145 THIRD AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 200 

EDMONDS, WASHINGTON 98020 

(425) 776-4100 ∙ (425) 776-1700 fax 

 

  1 
 
2 
 
3 
 
4 
 
5 
 
6 
 
7 
 
8 
 
9 
 
10 
 
11 
 
12 
 
13 
 
14 
 
15 
 
16 
 
17 
 
18 
 
19 
 
20 
 
21 
 
22 
 
23 
 
24 
 
 

12. Court review  
 

The court will review this case on 12/13/2021 at 1:30 p.m.  

 

Effective June 1, 2021, all family law motions calendars (1:30 p.m. with a 1:00 p.m. check-in) will 

be conducted via Zoom. The Zoom link for each hearing will be published on the King County 

Superior Court website at https://kingcounty.gov/courts/superior-court/family/virtual-

hearings.aspx. You must check this website to obtain the correct Zoom hearing link. Your hearing 

may begin any time between 1:30 PM and 4:00 PM.   

 

13. Other orders (if any)  

   (1) All uninsured health care costs incurred for the children shall be paid in full by Michael DeLance 

and shall not count against the $10,000 limit as described in Section 19 of the Final Child Support 

Order.   

 (2) Michael DeLance shall immediately pay the bill due and owing to North Seattle Pediatrics in the 

amount of $899.76.  Mr. DeLance shall provide proof of the children’s insurance through the 

communication coordinator on the 1st of every month.   

 (3)   If Michael DeLance cancels or causes the children’s’ health insurance to lapse again, Sonya 

DeLance may file another Contempt Motion and request that the Court order jail time in addition to 

having to reinstate the insurance and pay her attorney’s fees and costs for having to do so.      

 (4)  Michael DeLance shall pay the Land Rover debt in full within thirty days of this Order.  

Alternatively, Sonya DeLance may pay the balance in full and shall be entitled to a judgment against 

Michael DeLance equal to the payoff amount accruing interest at the rate of 12% from the date of the 

payoff until the judgment is paid in full.  If Sonya DeLance pays this debt, she may enter an Ex Parte 

Judgment for the amount paid by her accruing 12% interest from the date payment is made. 

 (5)  Michael DeLance shall provide proof of the post-secondary accounts as required per the Decree 

within 14 days of entry of this order. 

Ordered. 

June 15, 2021  Signed Electronically  

Date  COMMISSIONER JASON HOLLOWAY    

  

ANNE BENNETTE, Petitioner’s Attorney, appeared by video/Zoom 

MICHAEL DELANCE, Respondent, appeared by video/Zoom  

 
 

https://kingcounty.gov/courts/superior-court/family/virtual-hearings.aspx
https://kingcounty.gov/courts/superior-court/family/virtual-hearings.aspx


King County Superior Court
Judicial Electronic Signature Page

Case Number:
Case Title:

Document Title:

Signed By:
Date:

Commissioner:

This document is signed in accordance with the provisions in GR 30.
Certificate Hash:
Certificate effective date:
Certificate expiry date:
Certificate Issued by:

Page 6 of 6

C=US, E=KCEFILING@KINGCOUNTY.GOV, 
OU=KCDJA, O=KCDJA, CN="Jason Holloway 
QIsPxCJ16hG6Rp0p/CyjcQ=="

3/8/2026 5:22:30 PM
3/8/2021 4:22:30 PM
32D464FF9D56928477E77ED46081B9DE4B67C26C

ORDER  RE CONTEMPT HEARING ORDER

DELANCE VS DELANCE
18-3-05993-7

Jason Holloway
June 16, 2021

Jason Holloway




