18

19

20

21

22

23

24

FILED

2021 JUN 16 09:00 AM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CLERK E-FILED

CASE #: 18-3-05993-7 SEA

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

In re:
Petitioner:

NO. 18-3-05993-7

SONYA K. DELANCE

And Respondent:

MICHAEL A. DELANCE

NO. 18-3-05993-7

CONTEMPT HEARING ORDER (ORCN)

[X] Clerk's action required: 1, 8, 12

Contempt Hearing Order

1. Money Judgment Summary

[X] Summarize any money judgment from section 8 in the table below.

Judgment for	Debtor's name	Creditor's	Amount	Interest
	(person who	name (person		
	must pay	who must be		
	money)	paid)		
Past due spousal support	Michael	Sonya DeLance	\$90,129.38	\$1,807.53
from 04/15/2021 to	DeLance			
06/15/2021				
Civil Penalty	Michael	Sonya DeLance	\$250	
	DeLance			
Attorney's Fees and Costs	Michael	Sonya DeLance	\$12,335.50	
	DeLance			

The **interest rate** for child support, medical support, and children's expenses is 12%. The interest rate for other judgments is 12% unless another amount is listed below.

[x] Other:Michael DeLance submitted a \$75,000 payment to Ms. Delance on April 21, 2021. That payment has been allocated as follows:

	1) \$295 in attorney's fees ordered at the June 1st hearing
	2) \$2,638.84 as reimbursement for payments of Michael court-ordered obligations;
	3) \$712.16 as reimbursement for the children's expenses; and
	4) \$1,411.12 representing \$1,386.50 in principal and \$24.62 in interest to 4/21/2021 own
	for attorney's fees from the Court's February 26, 2021 Order Re: Reinstatement of
	Health Insurance
	5) \$484.16 representing \$472.51 in principal and \$11.65 in interest from 2/5/2021 to 4/21/2021 owed for attorney's fees from the Court's Order on Contempt Review.
	6) \$39,588 in principal owed on attorney's fees from the Court's Final Order and
	Findings entered on February 23, 2021.
	With entry of this order, the above judgments will have been satisfied and deemed paid in full.
	The total amount allocated to the four existing judgments is \$45,129.38 which shall be deducted
	from the \$75,000 payment received by Ms. DeLance on April 21, 2021. The remaining \$29,870.6 shall be credited toward the outstanding spousal maintenance due.
	shan be created toward the outstanding spousar mannenance due.
	As \$120,000 was due from Mr. DeLance to Sonya DeLance on April 15, 2021, after applying
	the \$29,870.62 credit, \$90,129.38 is due and owing for spousal maintenance from April 15, 2021
	to June 15, 2021. Judgment for past due spousal maintenance shall enter in that amount and is
	represented in the table in Section 8.
2.	The court has considered the <i>Motion for Contempt Hearing</i> and any supporting documents,
	response from the other party, reply, and other documents from the court record identified by the
	court. A contempt hearing was held on June 15, 2021.
The	e Court Finds:
3.	Support Payments (child support, medical support, children's expenses, spousal support
•	Support Fuy ments (emia support, medicar support, emiaren s'expenses, spousur suppor
	[X] Support orders were not obeyed. Michael DeLance did not obey the following order(s) sign
	by the court on June 26, 2019 (Decree of Dissolution and Order of Child Support), on
	November 6, 2020 (Contempt Review Hearing Order), on February 23, 2021 (the Final
	Parenting Plan); and on February 26, 2021 (Order on Reinstatement of Children's Health
	Insurance).
	[X] The child support order and emergency order re: health insurance.
	[X] The child support order and emergency order re. hearth histratice. [X] The spousal support (maintenance) order.
	[X] The parenting plan, residential schedule or custody order.
	[X] Other: The Order on Contempt Review Hearing.
	This person did not pay the other party support payments required by court order in the amount
	and for the dates described in the Money Judgment in section 8 below.
	a. Ability to follow orders in the past – This person (check one):
	a. Ability to follow orders in the <u>past</u> – This person (check one):
	[X] was able to follow the order/s checked above. The failure to follow the order/s was
	intentional.

	Explain: Please see Declaration of Petitioner Sonya DeLance in Support of Contempt Motion.				
	b. Ability to follow orders <u>now</u> – This person				
	This person is not willing to follow the orders.				
	Explain: Please see Declaration of Petitioner Sonya DeLance in Support of Contempt Motion.				
	[] Other findings:				
5.	Restraining Order or Other Order				
	[X] Does not apply. This contempt hearing did not cover any restraining order or other orders.				
	[] Other findings:				
6.	Lawyer fees and costs				
	[X] The lawyer fees and costs listed in the Money Judgment in section 8 below were incurred and are reasonable.				
	[] Other findings:				
The	e Court Orders:				
7.	Contempt				
	Michael DeLance is in contempt.				
8.	Money Judgment				
	[X] The court orders the following money judgment (summarized in section 1 above):				
	Judgment for Debtor's name Creditor's Amount Interest				
	(person who must pay who must be				
	must pay who must be money) paid)				
	Past due spousal support Michael Sonya DeLance \$90,129.38 \$1,807.53				

	money)	paid)		
Past due spousal support	Michael	Sonya DeLance	\$90,129.38	\$1,807.3
from 04/15/2021 to	DeLance			
06/15/2021				
Civil Penalty	Michael	Sonya DeLance	\$250	
	DeLance			
Attorney's Fees and Costs	Michael	Sonya DeLance	\$12,335.50	
•	DeLance			

1		The interest rate for shild support modical support and shildren's expanses is 120/. The					
2		The interest rate for child support, medical support, and children's expenses is 12%. The interest rate for other judgments is 12% unless another amount is listed below.					
3		[x] Other:Michael DeLance submitted a \$75,000 payment to Ms. Delance on April 21, 2021. That payment has been allocated as follows:					
4							
5		 \$295 in attorney's fees ordered at the June 1st hearing \$2,638.84 as reimbursement for payments of Michael court-ordered obligations; \$712.16 as reimbursement for the children's expenses; and 					
6		 4) \$1,411.12 representing \$1,386.50 in principal and \$24.62 in interest to 4/21/2021 owed for attorney's fees from the Court's February 26, 2021 Order Re: Reinstatement of 					
7		Health Insurance					
8		 \$484.16 representing \$472.51 in principal and \$11.65 in interest from 2/5/2021 to 4/21/2021 owed for attorney's fees from the Court's Order on Contempt Review. \$39,588 in principal owed on attorney's fees from the Court's Final Order and 					
9		Findings entered on February 23, 2021.					
10		With entry of this order, the above judgments will have been satisfied and deemed paid in full.					
11		The total amount allocated to the four existing judgments is \$45,129.38 which shall be deducted from the \$75,000 payment received by Ma. Del case on April 21, 2021. The remaining \$20,870.62					
12		from the \$75,000 payment received by Ms. DeLance on April 21, 2021. The remaining \$29,870.62 shall be credited toward the outstanding spousal maintenance due.					
13	1	As \$120,000 was due from Mr. DeLance to Sonya DeLance on April 15, 2021, after applying the \$29,870.62 credit, \$90,129.38 is due and owing for spousal maintenance from April 15, 2021 to June 15, 2021. Independent for part due grouped maintenance shall enter in that arrows and is					
14 15		to June 15, 2021. Judgment for past due spousal maintenance shall enter in that amount and is represented in the table in Section 8.					
16	9.	Make-up parenting time					
17		[X] Does not apply.					
18	10.	Jail time					
19		[X] Does not apply.					
20	11.	. Contempt can be corrected (purged) if:					
21		[X] MICHAEL ANGELO DELANCE does the following (specify):					
22		a) Pay all judgments set forth in this order. b) Follow the 02/26/2021 Child Symport Order 06/26/2010 Decree and 02/22/2021 Percenting					
23		b) Follow the 02/26/2021 Child Support Order, 06/26/2019 Decree, and 02/23/2021 Parenting Plan without deviation (other than deviations agreed upon by the parties in writing) for six					
24		months. c) No further findings of violations of or non-compliance with the above court orders.					

1 12. **Court review** 2 The court will review this case on 12/13/2021 at 1:30 p.m. 3 Effective June 1, 2021, all family law motions calendars (1:30 p.m. with a 1:00 p.m. check-in) will be conducted via Zoom. The Zoom link for each hearing will be published on the King County Superior Court website at https://kingcounty.gov/courts/superior-court/family/virtualhearings.aspx. You *must* check this website to obtain the correct Zoom hearing link. Your hearing 5 may begin any time between 1:30 PM and 4:00 PM. 6 13. Other orders (if any) (1) All uninsured health care costs incurred for the children shall be paid in full by Michael DeLance 7 and shall not count against the \$10,000 limit as described in Section 19 of the Final Child Support Order. 8 (2) Michael DeLance shall immediately pay the bill due and owing to North Seattle Pediatrics in the amount of \$899.76. Mr. DeLance shall provide proof of the children's insurance through the communication coordinator on the 1st of every month. 10 If Michael DeLance cancels or causes the children's' health insurance to lapse again, Sonya 11 DeLance may file another Contempt Motion and request that the Court order jail time in addition to having to reinstate the insurance and pay her attorney's fees and costs for having to do so. 12 (4) Michael DeLance shall pay the Land Rover debt in full within thirty days of this Order. 13 Alternatively, Sonya DeLance may pay the balance in full and shall be entitled to a judgment against Michael DeLance equal to the payoff amount accruing interest at the rate of 12% from the date of the 14 payoff until the judgment is paid in full. If Sonya DeLance pays this debt, she may enter an Ex Parte Judgment for the amount paid by her accruing 12% interest from the date payment is made. 15 (5) Michael DeLance shall provide proof of the post-secondary accounts as required per the Decree within 14 days of entry of this order. 16 Ordered. 17 June 15, 2021 Signed Electronically COMMISSIONER JASON HOLLOWAY 18 Date 19 ANNE BENNETTE, Petitioner's Attorney, appeared by video/Zoom MICHAEL DELANCE, Respondent, appeared by video/Zoom 20 21 22 23 24

King County Superior Court Judicial Electronic Signature Page

Case Number: 18-3-05993-7

Case Title: DELANCE VS DELANCE

Document Title: ORDER RE CONTEMPT HEARING ORDER

Signed By: Jason Holloway
Date: June 16, 2021

y

Commissioner: Jason Holloway

This document is signed in accordance with the provisions in GR 30.

Certificate Hash: 32D464FF9D56928477E77ED46081B9DE4B67C26C

Certificate effective date: 3/8/2021 4:22:30 PM Certificate expiry date: 3/8/2026 5:22:30 PM

Certificate Issued by: C=US, E=KCEFILING@KINGCOUNTY.GOV,

OU=KCDJA, O=KCDJA, CN="Jason Holloway"

QIsPxCJ16hG6Rp0p/CyjcQ=="